

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T. RAJANI



WRIT PETITION NO: 7154 OF 2020

Between:

Chillapalem Quarry Workers Labour Contract Cooperative Society, Rep.by its President
Uppada Ramulu S/o.Ramulu, aged about 54 years, R/o.5-61, Chillapalem Village, Jami
Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh,, Through its Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue (Assignment) Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Vizianagaram District, Vizianagaram.
3. The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Jami, Jami Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents in trying to assign the house site pattas in Sy.No.330 of Bheemasingi Village, Jami Mandal, Vizianagaram District which is classified as Konda Poramboku' pending consideration of application of the petitioner society for renewal of quarry lease as arbitrary, illegal and capricious and violative of APMCM Rules and consequently direct the respondents not to grant house site pattas in Sy.No.330 of Bheemasingi Village, Jami Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2020

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to assign the house site pattas in Sy.No.330 of Bheemasingi Village, Jami Mandal, Vizianagaram District, pending disposal of WP 7154 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and orders of the High Court dated 05.05.2020 & 12-05-2020 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sai Gangadhar Chamarty Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Revenue for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

For filing counter by the respondents, post on 23.6.2020.
Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

SD/- K. VENKAIAH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. One CC to Sri Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi[OUT]
3. One spare copy

SP

HIGH COURT

TRJ

DATED:27/05/2020

POST ON 23.6.2020.

ORDER

WP.No.7154 of 2020

INTERIM DIRECTION EXTENDED

